### FORM OF BID BOND

STATE OF Florida )	
COUNTY OF Miami-)	
Dade	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENT	S, that we, Florida Sol Systems, Inc. as Principal, and
he Gray Casualty & Surety Company as Surety, are held	firmly bound unto the City of Doral, a municipal corporation of the State
of Florida in the sum of Five Percent of Amour	nt BidDollars (\$_******5%***********), lawful money of the United
	n and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators and successors jointly and	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION	TION IS SUCH that the Principal has submitted the Bid dated
December 4 , 20 24 for: Traffic	Calming Improvements - Landmark
WHEREAS, it was a condition precedent	t to the submission of said Bid that a or Bid Bond in the amount of five
percent (5%) of the Base Bid be submitted	ed with said Bid as a guarantee that the BIDDER would, if awarded the
Contract, enter into a written Contract	with the City for the performance of said Contract, within ten (10)
consecutive calendar days after written n	notice having been given of the Award of the Contract.
	his obligation are such that if the Principal within ten (10) consecutive
	h acceptance, enters into a written Contract with the City of Doral and
	Bonds, satisfactory to the City, each in an amount equal to one hundred
	nd provides all required Certificates of Insurance, then this obligation
	ated shall be due and payable to the City of Doral and the Surety herein
	n demand of the City, in good and lawful money of the United States of
America, as liquidated damages for failur	e thereof of said Principal.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the shows here	ded parties have executed this instrument under their several seals this
4th day of December	, 2024, the name and the corporate seal of each corporate party
	peing duly signed by its undersigned representative.
being herete unixed and these presents t	reing duty digited by its underdigited representative.
IN PRESENCE OF:	
	Florida Sol Systems, Inc. (SEAL)
(Individual or Partnership Principal)	(Business Name)
	9442 NW 109th Street
	(Business Address)
ATTEST:	Medley, FL 33178
See Power of Attorney Attached	(City/State/Zip)
(Corporate Surety)	(305)262-8404
	(Business Phone)
	Curatur
	Surety: The Gray Casualty & Surety Company
	The Gray Casualty & Surety Company
	W. M. A. + W W.
	Michael A Bonot Attornoy In Fact
	Michael A. Bonet, Attorney-In-Fact

ITB No. 2024-19

### THE GRAY INSURANCE COMPANY THE GRAY CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY

### GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Bond Number: N/A

Principal: Florida Sol Systems, Inc.

Project: Traffic Calming Improvements - Landmark

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT The Gray Insurance Company and The Gray Casualty & Surety Company, corporations duly organized and existing under the laws of Louisiana, and having their principal offices in Metairie, Louisiana, do hereby make, constitute, and appoint: **Michael A. Bonet of Miami, Florida jointly and severally** on behalf of each of the Companies named above its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its deed, bonds, or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, as surety, contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of \$25,000,000.00.

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of both The Gray Insurance Company and The Gray Casualty & Surety Company at meetings duly called and held on the  $26^{th}$  day of June, 2003.

"RESOLVED, that the President, Executive Vice President, any Vice President, or the Secretary be and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings, and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them is hereby authorized to attest to the execution of such Power of Attorney, and to attach the seal of the Company; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company now and in the future when so affixed with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Gray Insurance Company and The Gray Casualty & Surety Company have caused their official seals to be hereinto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this 4<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2022.

SEAL By:

Michael T. Gray President The Gray Insurance Company

Cullen S. Piske
President
The Gray Casualty & Surety Company



State of Louisiana

SS:

Parish of Jefferson

On this 4th day of November, 2022, before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared Michael T. Gray, President of The Gray Insurance Company, and Cullen S. Piske, President of The Gray Casualty & Surety Company, personally known to me, being duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the seals of the companies as officers of, and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed, of their companies.



Leigh Anne Henican Notary Public Notary ID No. 92653 Orleans Parish, Louisiana

Leigh Anne Henican Notary Public, Parish of Orleans State of Louisiana My Commission is for Life

I, Mark S. Manguno, Secretary of The Gray Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by the companies, which is still in full force and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Company this 4th day of December , 2024

Mark Mangans

I, Leigh Anne Henican, Secretary of The Gray Casualty & Surety Company, do hereby certify that the above and forgoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by the companies, which is still in full force and effect. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Company this 4th day of December, 2024

Leigh Jume Henican







Melanie S. Griffin, Secretary

### STATE OF FLORIDA



# ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS' LICENSING BOARD

THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489-FLORIDA STATUTES

# ALIDO, LAWRENCE MOSES

FLORIDA SOL SYSTEMS INC 9442 NW 109TH STREET MEDLEY FL 33178

## LICENSE NUMBER EC13009154

**EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2026** 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

ISSUED: 06/27/2024

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



### **SOLICITATION RESPONSE FORM**

### City of Doral ITB No. 2024-19 Traffic Calming Improvements - Landmark

Date Submitted	DECEMBER 4 2024
Company Name*	FLURIOR Sal SYSTEMS Inc
Date of Entity Formation	DECEMBER 23, 1989
Entity Type (select one)	Corporation / Partnership / LLC / Other:
Corporate Address	9442 NU 1095T- MEDIEY, FL 33178
Office Location	9442 NW 2095. MEDIFY, FL 33178
Taxpayer Identification No.	65-0198431
Authorized Representative (Name and Title)	LZIDRENCE VZLIGO PRESIDENT

- \* Please attach a copy of your registration from the website <a href="www.sunbiz.org">www.sunbiz.org</a> establishing that your firm is authorized to conduct business in the State of Florida pursuant to authority granted by the Florida Department of State Division of Corporations.
- The undersigned Bidder/Proposer agrees, if this Bid is accepted by the City, to enter into an agreement with the
  City of Doral to perform and furnish all goods and/or services as specified or indicated in the Contract for the Price
  and within the timeframe indicated in this proposal and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the
  Contract.
- 2. Bidder/Proposer accepts all of the terms and conditions of the Solicitation, including without limitation those dealing with the disposition of Bid Security. This Bid will remain subject to acceptance for 180 days after the day of Bid opening. Bidder/Proposer agrees to sign and submit the Contract with any applicable documents required by this ITB within ten days after the date of City's Notice of Award (If applicable).
- 3. By responding to this sealed Solicitation, the Bidder/Proposer makes all representations required by the Solicitation and further warrants and represents that Bidder/Proposer acknowledges that it has received and examined copies of the entire Solicitation documents including all of the following addenda:

Addendum No.:	Dated:	Addendum No.:	Dated:	
Addendum No.:	Dated:	Addendum No.:	Dated:	
Check her	e If no Addenda were issued.	05 OF 12/4/24	@ 1108	

- 4. Bidder/Proposer further warrants and represents that it has familiarized themselves with the nature and extent of the Contract, required goods and/or services, site, locality, and all local conditions and applicable laws and regulations that in any manner may affect cost, progress, performance, or furnishing of the Work.
- 5. Bidder/Proposer further warrants and represents that it has studied carefully all reports and drawings of subsurface conditions and drawings of physical conditions to the extent applicable to the Work, and has obtained and carefully studied (or assumes responsibility for obtaining and carefully studying) all information that pertains to the subsurface or physical conditions at the site or otherwise may affect the cost, progress, performance, or furnishing

of the Work, and no additional examinations, investigations, explorations, tests, reports or similar information or data are or will be required by Bidder/Proposer for such purposes.

- 6. Bidder/Proposer further warrants and represents that it has given the City written notice of all errors or discrepancies it has discovered in the Contract and the resolution thereof by the City is acceptable to Bidder/Proposer.
- 7. Bidder/Proposer further warrants and represents that this Bid/Proposal is genuine and not made in the interest of or on behalf of any other undisclosed person, firm or corporation; Bidder/Proposer has not directly or induced or solicited any other Bidder/Proposer to submit a false or sham Proposal; Bidder/Proposer has not solicited or induced any person, firm or corporation to refrain from submitting; and Bidder/Proposer has not sought by collusion to obtain for itself any advantage over any other Bidder/Proposer or over the City.
- 8. Bidder/Proposer understands that the quantities provided are only provided for proposal evaluation only. The actual quantities may be higher or lower than those in the proposal form.
- 9. Bidder/Proposer understands and agrees that the Contract Price is Unit Rate Contract to furnish and deliver all of the Work complete in place as such the Proposer shall furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools superintendence, and services necessary to provide a complete Project.
- 10. Communications concerning this Proposal shall be addressed to:

Bidder/Proposer:	truzion Sal SysTEMS, INC
Telephone:	305.216.1428
Email Address:	Valido. laurence Ofloriousol. nei
Attention:	Lawrence Valiso

11. The terms used in this response which are defined in the above-referenced Solicitation shall have the meanings assigned to them in such Solicitation.

### STATEMENT

I understand that a "person" as defined in 287.133(1)(e), Florida Statutes, means any natural person or entity organized under the laws of any state or of the United States with the legal power to enter into a binding Contract and which Bids or applies to Bid on Contracts for the provision of goods or services let by a public entity, or which otherwise transacts or applies to transact business with a public entity. The term "persons" includes officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, and agents active in management of the entity.

SUBMITTED THIS 320 DAY OF DECEMBED, 2024.

Company Name:

FLORIDE Sol Systems Inc.

SHAZ MU 10957 MEDIE, FL 33178

Authorized Representative Signature:

### **BID PRICE SHEET**

Item	Description	Unit	Qty.	Unit Price	Cost
1	Demolition	LS	1	15,000.	15,400-
2	Maintenance of Traffic (%)	LS	1	11,450.	11,950.
3	Thermoplastic, white, solid 6"	LF	864	3.	2,592.
4	Thermoplastic, white, solid 12"	LF	820	5.~	4,100-
5	Thermoplastic, white, solid 24"	LF	970	8-	7,760,
6	Thermoplastic, yellow, solid 6"	LF	88	3	Z64-
7	#654-2-12, Rapid Flashing Beacon, AC powered, includes the rectangular beacons, signs, sign support structure, cabinet, electronics, conduit, pull box, wiring, grounding, pedestrian pushbutton (665-2-12) and all necessary appurtenances needed to meet the requirements of the Miami Dade County Specifications Section 654 (use signs W11-2, See sheets C-07A & C-09A) (Use signs W11-15, See sheet C-12)	AS	10	76,308=	ZU1,080,
8	Pull Boxes (635-2-11)	EA	29	1.930.	55,970-
9	Electrical Service Wire (639-2-1)	LF	910	0,80	8,008-
10	Conduit, Directional Bore (630-2-12)	LF	910	31.	28,250;
11	Electrical Power Service (639-1-122)	AS	3 2	308:72	23 354:-
12	Concrete Pole for Service Point (641-2-12)	EA	3	5,380.	16,140.
13	Existing Sidewalk Reconstruction	SF	48	40.	1,970.
14	Depressed Sidewalk	EA	2	350.	1,900.
15	Concrete Curb and Gutter	LF	136	80.	10.880-
16	Concrete Valley Gutter	LF	160	€0.~	12,800-
17	Asphalt traffic humps	EA	4	6,800.	27.200.
18	Curb Ramp Detectable Warnings (4)	SF	60	40.	2,400-
19	Sod	SY	66	30-	1,990
20	Milling & Resurfacing Exist. Asphalt Pavement (1" Avg. Depth)	SY	161	70	11,270.
21	Palm Tree Removal	EA	2	1,000-	2,000=
22	Relocate existing sign	EA	1	250.	250.
23	Sharrows	EA	14	350.	4.900-
24	Bicycle Sign R4-11	EA	10	400-	4,000
25	Speed Limit 30mph Sign R2-1	EA	9	400-	3,600.
26	Speed Hump Sign W17-1	EA	8	406-	3,200.
27	Arrow Sign W16-7P	EA	8	400-	3.700.
28	Ahead Sign W16-9P	EA	14	900=	5,600-
29	Pedestrian Sign W11-2	EA	6	400.	2,400-
30	Stop Here Sign R1-5B	EA	6	400.	2,400-
31	Turning Vehicles Stop for Pedestrian Sign R10-15A	EA	2	400-	800-
32	Cyclist Dismount Sign	EA	8	400	3,200-
33	Ahead Sign M6-2A	EA	4	400	1,600-
34	Advanced Intersection Lane Control Sign R3-8B	EA	2	400-	800.
35	Use Crosswalk Sign R9-3B	EA	4	400-	1,600-

### Exhibit A - Required Submission Forms

TOTAL BASE BID:	\$ 499,690 = \$530,398. " N
Dedicated Allowance (2% of Base Bid) for PERMITTING:	\$ 36333 \$ 10,607.36 OV
Contingency (10% of Base Bid) for UNFORSEEN CONDITIONS:	\$ 49,569. = \$ 53,039. 30 JU
TOTAL BID (Base Bid + Dedicated Allowance + Contingency):	\$ 559,652.80 \$ 594,045.70

### NOTE 5% BID BOND MUST BE ATTACHED TO SUBMISSION BIDDER QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

The Bidder's response to this questionnaire will be utilized as part of the City's evaluation to ensure that the Bidder meets, to the satisfaction of the City, the minimum requirements for participating in this Solicitation.

BIDDER MUST PROVIDE DETAILS FULFILLING THE SOLICITATION'S MINIMUM EXPERIENCE REQUIREMENTS IN THE FORM BELOW. IT IS MANDATORY THAT BIDDERS USE THIS FORM IN ORDER TO INDICATE THAT THE MINIMUM EXPERIENCE REQUIREMENT IS MET. NO EXCEPTIONS WILL BE MADE.

Bidder	FLORIDA SOL SYSTEMS, Inc.
Years in Business	34 YEARS

Project No. 1				
Project Name:	Underersons Systems NEI 73 PD ST ENSTALLATION OF OVER LOODLE OF 9-6"\$ 1-2" PYC DUCTBANK,			
Project Description:	FUE (5) MH'S & ROASWAY RESTURATION			
Budget/Cost:	\$ 2,200,000.	Contract Dates:	Juy 2023 - MAX 2024	
Owner Name:	AJ CAPITAL	Reference Name:	RICK HERNSWORZ- ESPING	
Reference Phone No.:	786.256.6205	Reference Email:	RICK @ Progov. NET	
	Projec	t No. 2		
Project Name: SR 997 (Keorie AVE) From S. OF SR 94 TO W. OF SR 90				
Project Description: Street Clauting, TRAFFIC Sumanzation & Responsible				
Budget/Cost:	54,361,092 27	Contract Dates:	M28C4 2055 JAW. 2020	
Owner Name:	FOOT ODEBEECHT	Reference Name:	Than Belger	
Reference Phone No.:	954.815.6570	Reference Email:	jbetjean @ masiter - civil com	
Project No. 3				
Project Name: 000 CUTIES RD of 54 152 & 1848, RPQ 2022013				

### Exhibit A - Required Submission Forms

Project Description:	5,225 harrine 32	astoriu-	
Budget/Cost:	\$692,358.70	Contract Dates:	Ava. 2027 - NOV. 2024
Owner Name:	MOCI METER Express	Reference Name:	Augel Feavennet
Reference Phone No.:	305.885.1330	Reference Email:	angel@mejro express corp. com

### LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER shall list all Proposed Subcontractors to be used on this project if they are awarded the contract.

SCOPE	SUBCONTRACTOR NAME, ADDRESS AND LICENSE #		
SIGNALE	SIZFITY SYSTEMS, BAZZICA 6552 NW ZAAVE MANIF		
	AMEXICAN PAYENEMI		
1 Everent Markonel	620 €. 3257. HILLEH, FZ 33	SULZ	
	ZAPIS BARRICAGE, Inc.	LSC090528 322	
MUT	715154 135 MATU, F	33144	

If, prior to Notice of the Award, the City or the Contractor has reasonable objection to and refuses to accept any Subcontractor, Supplier, person or organization listed, the Contractor may, prior to Notice of Award, submit an acceptable substitute without an increase in their bid price.

### **CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY**

(IF CORPORATION OR LLC)

HEREBY CERTIFY that at a meeting of the Board of Directors of
corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of $$ , held on the $\frac{3}{2}$ day of
DTC , a resolution was duly passed and adopted authorizing Lawrence Value (Name) as
(Title) of the corporation/company to execute agreements on behalf of the
corporation/company and providing that their execution thereof, attested by the secretary of the
corporation/company, shall be the official act and deed of the corporation/company. I further certify that said
resolution remains in full force and effect.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this 3 day of, 20_24
Secretary Signature:  Print Name:  LA WENCE H. VIXIDO
CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY  (IF PARTNERSHIP)
I HEREBY CERTIFY that at a meeting of the Board of Directors of, a
partnership organized and existing under the laws of the State of, held on theday
of,, a resolution was duly passed and adopted authorizing (Name)
as (Title) of the partnership to execute agreements on behalf of the partnership and
provides that their execution thereof, attested by a partner, shall be the official act and deed of the partnership.
I further certify that said partnership agreement remains in full force and effect.
IN MITHEOGRAPHED OF The section of the least the section of the se
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this, day of, 20
Partner Signature:

### **CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY**

(IF JOINT VENTURE)

Joint ventures must submit a joint venture agreement indicating that the person signing this Agreement is authorized to sign documents on behalf of the joint venture. If there is no joint venture agreement, each member of the joint venture must sign this Agreement and submit the appropriate Certificate of Authority (corporate, partnership, or individual).

### **BIDDER/PROPOSER AFFIDAVITS**

Business Name:	FLURIAN SOI SYSTEM	s,Inc	
D.B.A .: FLURIDA S	Sol Systems, Inc.	_Federal I.D. No.:	65-0198431
Business Address:	3442 MU 209 ST		
City: Tracey		State: FLURIDA	Zip: 33178

I, the undersigned affiant do swear and affirm that I am an authorized agent of the above-named Bidder and authorized to make the following statements and certifications on Bidder's behalf:

### 1. Conflicts of Interest

Affiant certifies as follows:

- 1. No City official or employee or their immediate family member has an ownership interest in Bidder or is deriving personal financial gain from any contract between the Bidder and the City.
- 2. No retired or separated City officia3m ,w3m ,w.l or employee who has been retired or separated from the City for less than one (1) year has an ownership interest in Bidder's Company.
- 3. No City employee is employed or prospectively will be employed by the Bidder.
- 4. Bidder has not and will not provide gifts or hospitality of any dollar value or any other gratuities to any City employee or elected official to obtain or maintain a contract.

그 요요 그는 맛요요. 그는		e following City employee(s), board member(s), electrical soft with whom there may be a potential conflict of inter-	
	NoT	APPLICABLE	_
		REAL PROPERTY OF THE STATE OF T	

### 2. Compliance With Foreign Entity Laws

Affiant certifies as follows:

- I. The Bidder is not owned by the government of a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes.
- 2. The government of a foreign country of concern does not have a controlling interest in Bidder, as defined in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes.
- 3. Bidder is not organized under the laws of a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes.
- 4. Bidder does not have a principal place of business in a foreign country of concern, as defined in Section 287.138, Florida Statutes.
- 5. Bidder is not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Iran Terrorism Sectors List, created pursuant to s. 215.473.
- 6. Bidder is not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria.

### 3. E-Verify Program Affidavit

Affiant certifies the following:

1. Affiant is familiar with and understands the provisions of Section 448.095, Florida Statutes and 48 CFR

- 52.222-54 and has sufficient knowledge of the personnel practices of the Bidder to execute this Declaration on behalf of the Bidder.
- 2. Bidder has registered with and utilizes the federal work authorization program commonly known as E-Verify, or any subsequent replacement program, in accordance with the applicable provisions and deadlines established in F.S. 448.095, which prohibits the employment, contracting or sub-contracting with an unauthorized alien.
- 3. Bidder does not knowingly employ Affiants or retain in its employ a person whose immigration status makes them ineligible to work for the Bidder.
- 4. Bidder has verified that any subcontractors utilized to deliver goods or services to the City through the Contractor's contract with the City use the E-Verify system and do not knowingly employ persons whose immigration status makes them ineligible to work for the subcontractor. The undersigned further confirms that it has obtained all necessary affidavits from its subcontractors, if applicable, in compliance with F.S. 448.095, and that such affidavits shall be provided to the City upon request.
- 5. Failure to comply with the requirements of F.S. 448.095 may result in termination of the Bidder's contract(s) with the City of Doral.

### 4. No Contingency Affidavit

Affiant certifies the following:

- 1. Neither Bidder nor any principal, employee, agent, representative or family member has promised to pay, and Bidder has not and will not pay, a fee the amount of which is contingent upon the City of Doral awarding a contract.
- 2. Bidder warrants that neither it, nor any principal, employee, agent, or representative has procured, or attempted to procure, a contract with the City of Doral in violation of any of the provisions of the Miami-Dade County conflict of interest and code of ethics ordinances.
- 3. Bidder acknowledges that a violation of this warranty may result in the termination of any contracts and forfeiture of funds paid, or to be paid, to the Bidder if awarded a contract.

### 5. Public Entity Crimes Affidavit

- 1. Bidder is familiar with and understands the provisions of Section 287.133, Florida Statutes
- 2. Bidder further understands that a person or affiliate placed on the convicted Bidder list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity in excess of the threshold amount provided in s. 287.017 for CATEGORY TWO for a period of 36 months following the date of being placed on the convicted Bidder list.
- 3. Based on information and belief, the statement which I have marked below is true in relation to the entity submitting this sworn statement. (Indicate which statement applies.)
  - Neither the entity submitting this sworn statement, nor any of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, nor any affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989.

The entity submitting this sworn statement, or one or more of its officers, directors, executives, partners, shareholders, employees, members, or agents who are active in the management of the entity, or an affiliate of the entity has been charged with and convicted of a public entity crime subsequent to July 1, 1989. However, there has been a subsequent proceeding before a Hearing Officer of the State of Florida, Division of Administrative Hearings and the Final Order entered by the Hearing Officer determined that it was not in the public interest to place the entity submitting this sworn statement on the convicted Bidder list. (Attach a copy of

### 6. Copeland "Anti-Kickback" Act Affidavit

the final order.)

Affiant certifies that no portion of any sums will be paid to any employees of the City of Doral, its elected officials, or its consultants, as a commission, kickback, reward or gift, directly or indirectly by Bidder or any member of Bidder's firm or by any officer of the corporation in exchange for business with the City of Doral.

### 7. Disability, Nondiscrimination, and Equal Employment Opportunity Affidavit

Affiant certifies that Bidder is in compliance with and agrees to continue to comply with, and ensure that any subcontractor, or third party contractor under any and all contracts with the City of Doral complies with all applicable requirements of the laws listed below including, but not limited to, those provisions pertaining to employment, provision of programs and services, transportation, communications, access to facilities, renovations, and new construction.

- The American with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), Pub. L. 101-336, 104 Stat 327, 42 USC 1210112213 and 47 USC Sections 225 and 661 including Title I, Employment; Title II, Public Services; Title III, Public Accommodations and Services Operated by Private entities; Title IV, Telecommunications; and Title V, Miscellaneous Provisions.
- The Florida Americans with Disabilities Accessibility Implementation Act of 1993, Section 553.501
   553.513, Florida Statutes.
- o The Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 229 USC Section 794.
- o The Federal Transit Act, as amended 49 USC Section 1612.
- The Fair Housing Act as amended 42 USC Section 3601-3631

### 8. Conformance with OSHA Standards Affidavit

Affiant certifies and agrees that Affiant, as the proposed Bidder for City of Doral, has the sole responsibility for compliance with all the requirements of the Federal Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, and all State and local safety and health regulations, and agree to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Doral, against any and all liability, claims, damages losses and expenses the City may incur due to the failure of itself or any of its subcontractors to comply with such act or regulation.

### 9. Non-Collusion Affidavit

- I, the undersigned affiant, swear or affirm that:
- 1. Affiant is fully informed respecting the preparation and contents of the attached Bid/Proposal by Contractor and of all pertinent circumstances respecting such Bid/Proposal.
- 2. Such Bid/Proposal is genuine and is not a collusive or sham Bid/Proposal.
- 3. Neither the said Contractor nor any of its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, employees or parties in interest, including Affiant, have in any way colluded, conspired, connived or agreed, directly or indirectly, with any other firm or person to submit a collusive or sham Bid/Proposal in connection with the Work for which the attached Bid/Proposal has been submitted; or to refrain from bidding in connection with such Work; or have in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement or collusion, or communication, or conference with any firm or person to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the Bid/Proposal or of any other person submitting a response to the solicitation, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost elements of the quoted price(s) or the quoted price(s) of any other bidding/proposing person, or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement any advantage against the City or any person interested in the proposed Work.
- 4. The price(s) quoted in the attached Bid/Proposal are fair and proper and are not tainted by any collusion, conspiracy, connivance, or unlawful agreement on the part of the Contractor or any other of its agents, representatives, owners, employees or parties in interest, including this Affiant.

### 10. Drug Free Workplace Program

Bidder, in accordance with Florida statute 287.087 hereby certifies that the Bidder does all of the following:

- 1. Publishes a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. Informs Employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business' policy of maintaining drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Gives each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under bid a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notifies the employees that, as a conditions of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under bid, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of chapter 893 or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. Imposes a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in, a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Makes a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

Affiant certifies and that Affiant has read and understands the Cone of Silence" requirements set forth in this Solicitation and further certify that neither I, nor any agent or representative of the Company has violated this provision.

### 12. Bidder Certification

I, as affiant herein and as an authorized representative of the below named business entity, have carefully examined the Solicitation, including all sections, exhibits, addenda, and any other documents accompanying or made a part of this Solicitation. I hereby propose furnishing the goods or services specified in the Solicitation. I agree that my Bid/Proposal will remain firm for a period of 180 days in order to allow the City adequate time to evaluate the Bids/Proposals.

I certify that all information contained in this Bid/Proposal is truthful to the best of my knowledge and belief. I further certify that I am duly authorized to submit this Bid/Proposal on behalf of the firm as its act and deed and that the firm is ready, willing and able to perform if awarded the contract.

I further certify, under oath, that this Bid/Proposal is made without prior understanding, agreement, connection, discussion, or collusion with any other person, firm or corporation submitting a Proposal for the same product or service; no officer, employee or agent of the City of Doral or any other Respondent is interested in said Bid/Proposal; and that the undersigned executed this Respondent's Certification with full knowledge and understanding of the matters therein contained and was duly authorized to do so.

### **BIDDER AFFIRMATION**

I, the undersigned affiant, being first duly sworn as an authorized agent of the below-named Bidder, do hereby affirm and attest under penalty of perjury that the certifications and statements provided above on behalf of Bidder are true to the best of Affiant's knowledge and belief and that Bidder is compliant with all requirements outlined in these City of Doral Affidavits. I also attest that Bidder will comply with and keep current all statements sworn to in the above affidavits and registration application. Bidder will notify the City of Doral immediately if any of the statements attested hereto are no longer valid.

Bidder Name	Date Signed
Affiant Signature	Affiant Name & Title (Printed)
COUNTY OF FLORIDA-	
The foregoing instrument was affirmed, subscribed, and swo 20 → by means of physical presence or online notariza personally known to me or who produced the following identification	ation, by Jawrence N. Valido who is
[Notary Seal]  Notary Public State of Florida Lizet Gonzalez Rivero My Commission HH 363431 Expires 2/16/2027	Notary Public for the State of

ITB No. 2024-19

### TRENCH SAFETY FORM

Bidder acknowledges that the Florida Trench Safety Act, Section 553.60 et seq, Fla. Stat. which became effective October 1, 1990, shall be in effect during the period of construction of the Project. The Bidder by signing and submitting the Bid is, in writing, assuring that it will perform any trench excavation in accordance with applicable trench safety standards. The Bidder further identifies the following separate item of cost of compliance with the applicable trench safety standards as well as the method of compliance:

Cost

Bidder acknowledges that this cost is included in t Failure to complete the above may result in the bid	the applicable items of the Bid and in the Total Base Bid. being declared non-responsive.
precautions, programs of costs, of the means, met of cost, sequences of procedures of any safety p compliance with any and all requirements of Secti	re not, responsible to review or assess Bidder's safety hods, techniques or technique adequacy, reasonableness precaution, program or cost, including but not limited to, on 553.60 et. seq., Fla. Stat. cited as the "Trench Safety ot, responsible to determine, if any safety or safety related bited to, the "Trench Safety Act".
Witness Signature	Bidder's Signature
Frinted Name	Printed Name
12-03-2024 Date	Pezsioeu Title
	DEC. 3, 2024

**Method of Compliance**